CITY PLANNING

DEPARTMENT

Memorandum — FINAL

To: City Plan Commission

From: Brianna L. Valcourt, M.Arch; Senior Planner

Date: May7,2024

RE: 580 Natick Avenue — Assessors Plat 18/1, Lot 1020
Application for Dimensional Variance

Owner / Applicant: Craig Sroka

Location: 580 Natick Avenue

Zoning: A8 — Single-Family Residential, (8,000 sq. ft.)
FLUM Designation: Single-Family Residential 7.26 to 3.64 Units / Acre

Subject Property:
The subject property is located at 580 Natick Avenue, identified as Plat 18/1, Lot 1020, and has a
land area of 0.40% acres, (17,7671 sq. ft.,) with frontage on Natick Avenue.

Request:

To allow relief from setback requirement for an addition to a single-family house which will add the
an attached 28'x28’ two story car garage, with a playroom on the upper level (17.20.120 — Schedule
of Intensity & 17.92.010 — Variances).
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ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

pROPOS[D FLOOR PLA

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

RESIDENCE AT 500 NATICK

July 21st, 2020

SITE PLAN

REFERENCES:
CITY OF CRANSTON, CLERK'S OFFICB
PLAT CARD # 661 ENTITLED
“MARIE SHIPPEE PLAT"
'DEED BOOK 5839, PAGE 71
R DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
O.W.T.S. AS-BUILT #0007-1334

A-8 ZONING REQUIREMENTS:(Single Family)
AREA 8,000 SF. MIN.
FRONTAGE 80" MIN.

FRONT SETBACK 25" MIN. (CORNER LOTS 17.20.090-D)

REAR SETBACK 20' MIN, (SMin.Accessory Use)

SIDE SETBACK 10 MIN, (SMin.Acoessory Use)
BLDG. HEIGHT 35 MAX.
LOT COVERAGE 30%MAX.

LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS
LOT AREA = 17,767 S F.
DWELLING 1,838 S.F.
DECKS  180SF.
154SF.
120SF.
T8OSF.
SSE.
3136 SF.
3,136 SF/17,767 SF= 17.7%

PER F.LR.M. 44007C00426H, 10/02/2015.

CERTIFICATION:

Thie Survey has been conducted and the Plan prepared
pursuant to Section 9 of the Rules ond Regulations
odopted by the Rhode Island Boord of Registration

for Professionol Lond Surveyors.

UNITED CONTENT BOUNDRY SURVEY — CLASS |

The Purpose and the Conduct of the Survey and for the
Preparation of the Plan is a3 Follows:

FEMA INFO: . ¢
ALL LOTS ARE LOCATED WITHIN A DESIGNATION
"X (AREAS OF MINIMAL FLOODING ) ZONE
FEET
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A.P. 18/1, Lot 2051
N/F Dennis P. & Shelly M. Shea
Dood B, 4435. Pg. 181

A.P. 18/1, Lot 1020
Area = 17,767 S.F.
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AP, 1871, Lot 2051
N/F Joseph W.
CarglA Cooney

5] Decd Bl 6172

N‘NOI 10"1

736.40°

'WALTER P. SKORUPSKI
SURVEYOR

IMG-SAFE

t888-344-733 DIGSAFE:

wmmon.dlwlmu-hwn
Veriod by the appropeisie utiYy companics and by DIGSAFE!

Owners:

SURVEY & PROPOSED SITE PLAN

To Demonstrate the Location of Site Features, Proposed Garage N se0z
& Locate Perimoter Property Linea for 580 Natick Ave., o. \ Craig D. & Dana A. Sroka
L . ; - OF CRANSTON
City of Cronston, Assessor Plat 18/1, Lot 1020. 580 Natick Avenue Csl;l'oY T TouE
sy Walter P. Skorupski /17,2024 Cranston, R.I. 02921 .
Vlult: t:. a&::w o Lond Dote: LAND SURVEYOR ASSESSOR'S PLAT 18/1
T Tacon e Land Survme March, 2024 LOT 1020
580 Natick Avenue
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Findings of Fact:

The Applicant has requested specific relief in their Application, namely:
o 17.20.100 — Schedule of Intensity Regulations
o 17.92.010 - Variances

Staff has reviewed this Application in consideration of the compatibility with the character of

the surrounding area and the request does not impose undue nuisances and is not out of

character beyond any other uses on this site or within the surrounding area.

o The property and the surrounding area are residential in nature and the request does not
propose or encourage incompatible uses that would be disruptive to the surrounding area.

The Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designates the subject property as “Single-family

Residential 7.26 to 3.64 Units/Acre.”

o Perthe Comprehensive Plan, the A-8 zoning district is an appropriate zoning classification
for single-family residential land designation.

o Staff finds that the Application is directly consistent with the Future Land Use Map
designation.

The Comprehensive Plan outlines goals, policies, and action items pertaining to residential
development which Staff find to support the approval of this Application, specifically:
e Land Use Goal 9: Protect and stabilize existing residential neighborhoods.
o Land Use Policy 9.3: Preserve the existing density of established neighborhoods.
o Housing Goal 2: Permit a variety of residential development types to achieve multiple
community objectives.
= Housing Policy 2.2: Enact flexible development standards that attain desired
community objectives, but also provide a wide range of building types, uses,
subdivisions, and site plans.

Recommendation:

In accordance with RIGL § 45-24-41(b) and Section 17.92.010(A) of the Zoning Ordinance, Staff finds
this Application generally consistent with the goals and purposes of the Comprehensive Plan and is
compatible with the general character of the surrounding neighborhood. Staff therefore recommends
that the City Plan Commission adopt the Findings of Fact documented above and forward a
POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION on the Application to the Zoning Board of Review.

Respectfully Submitted,

Frcanna [ . Valroint

Brianna L. Valcourt, M.Arch
Senior Planner

Cc:

City Planning Director
File
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